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Introduction:
This is a Major Sign Review application for the approval of a Sign Program for 961 Gravenstein
Highway South a mixed use project that includes 2 double sided blade signs (externally
illuminated) and windows signs.
Project Description:
Blade Signs Front Entrance:
Externally illuminated double-sided blade sign measuring 34” wide by 36” high (17
square feet).
Blade Signs Rear Entrance:
Externally illuminated double-sided blade sign measuring 12” wide by 22” high (3.6
square feet).
Window Signs:
Vinyl signage on bottom 1/3 of the large windows located on the main frontage of the
building 172” wide by 27” high (32.5 square feet). Colored vinyl background on front and
rear door, with business logo and hours.
Environmental Review:
This project is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA pursuant to Section 15311,
Class 11, which exempts the installation of on premise signs.

Zoning Ordinance Consistency:
1. Section 17.230.050: The maximum sign area permitted for this property is 175 square
feet according to calculation guidelines set forth in this section. Sign Area= Total
Allowable Sign Area (based on total building frontage)/ Number of Tenant Spaces
Per the sign guidelines, the total allowable sign area for all signs is 175 square feet;
however the Sign Ordinance does not take into account that there may be instances
where a large project may apply for a sign program. Per the guidelines, the maximum
allowable sign area maxes out at 126+ feet of building frontage, for which 175 square
feet of signage is permitted. The total proposed sign area for the project is 318.6
square feet. This exceeds the allowable sign area. As the proposed sign program is
for a large building which contains no monument signage (100 square feet of
monument signage is permitted) and has 2 principal entrances, therefore, staff feels
the proposed signage is appropriate for the site in terms of scale and quantity.
2. Section 17.230.050.C(2): External illumination is preferred over internal illumination in all
Zoning Districts. Internally illuminated signs must be reviewed and approved by the
Design Review Board, and are generally not allowed within the CD: Downtown Core
district, within any residential district, or in proximity to an existing residential use.
No internal illumination is proposed. The applicant is proposing to utilize existing
external lighting in the building.
3. Section 17.230.060.B: An integrated sign program, which provides consistency and
continuity of materials, design, location, and manner of attachment for tenant signs, is
required for all office or light industrial centers or parks multi-tenant commercial or
industrial buildings or shopping centers. Individual tenant signs proposed as part of a
multi-tenant sign shall include the business name and not more than 3 additional words
to identify the purpose of the business. For Sign Programs that include a monument
sign, the maximum square footage of the sign shall be limited to 100 square feet for
signs representing 6 or more tenants. The sign program shall be consistent with the
standards defined below for the zoning district in which the development is located, and
shall be approved by the Design Review Board prior to the approval of any individual
sign within said center, park, or building.
The applicant is proposing to create a sign program which allows each tenant to
install one blade sign at each the front and rear entrance to their suite. The front
blade sign will measure 34” wide by 36” high. The rear entrance blade sign will
measure 22” wide by 12” high. Signs can be constructed of Dibond, Aluminum or
Wood. Tenant colors and logo are allowed, subject to Property Management and
City approval. In addition, the sign program allows for the installation of vinyl
graphics on their entrance doors (both front and rear) and vinyl graphics on the
bottom 1/3 of the large windows located at the main frontage of the building. No
monument signage is proposed.

4. Section 17.230.060.C(2): A maximum of 2 window, awning, wall, or fascia business
identification signs are permitted for each ground use or tenant. One of those 2 signs
may be a projecting sign, providing that the sign does not exceed 6 square feet in area
or 18” in height, and has a minimum clearance of 7 ½’ above the sidewalk.
The applicant is proposing to install one blade sign adjacent to each of the 6 tenants’
front and rear entrances. The proposed number of blade signs exceeds the
maximum of one blade sign per tenant, therefore a Sign Exception is required. The
size of the main entrance blade signs also exceeds the 18” height size limit; the rear
entrance blade signage is consistent with the size requirements. In that the blade
signs will serve as the main signage for the tenant spaces, with only window and
door decals in addition, staff feels the larger blade sign size is justified for the front
entrance.
Sign Exception:
Pursuant to Section 17.230.020.B.2 of the Sign Ordinance, the Design Review Board may grant
a Sign Exception for the following reasons:
a) The exception shall allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will
enhance the area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; or
b) The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and
development of the site; or site context; or is appropriate given the nature of the
business; or
c) The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of special privilege
inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and
Zone District.
Public Comment:
No public comments on the application have been received as of writing this report.
City Departmental Comment:
No comments or concerns on the application have been received from City departments as of
writing this report.
Required Findings:
Section 17.310.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states: In considering an application for design
review, the Design Review Board, or the Planning Director, as the case may be, shall determine
whether the design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood and with the
general visual character of Sebastopol; the design provides appropriate transitions and
relationships to adjacent properties and the public right of way; it would not impair the
desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood; the design is internally and
harmonious; and the design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted
pursuant to this Chapter.
Analysis:
The proposed signage exceeds the total sign area limit and exceeds the permitted number of
blade signs. However, based on the size of the building and that each storefront has both a

front and rear entrance which require signage staff feels that the size and allotted signage is
appropriate for the site. The proposed sign materials allow for creativity and uniqueness among
tenants, while still maintaining an aesthetic continuity by requiring the tenants to utilize specific
hardware. For these reasons, it seems reasonable for the Board to approve Sign Exceptions to
allow for an increase in the overall sign square footage, and an increase the number and size of
blade signs permitted.
Recommendation:
Staff is recommending that the Board approve the Sign Program for 961 Gravenstein Highway
South. The proposal is well thought out, thorough, and aesthetically pleasing. In designing the
Program, the applicant’s intention was to provide for continuity in the signage by requiring future
tenants to install signage of a certain size in a pre-designated location. The applicant wanted to
ensure that future tenant would also be permitted to install creative, unique signage, by
providing a list of recommended materials, along with prohibited materials and designs.
If it is the consensus of the Board that the proposed signs are compatible with the site, staff
recommends that it do so based on the facts, findings, and analysis set forth within this staff
report and subject to the conditions outlines below.
Alternatively, the Board may find that revisions are needed and that a continuance is
appropriate. Staff recommends that the Board provide direction to the applicant for revisions in
the event of a continuance or rationale, in the event of a denial of any elements.
Findings for Sign Program Review (Application 2017-71) approval a Sign Program for 961
Gravenstein Highway South and allow a sign exception in the overall permitted sign area
allowed and addition of a blade sign per tenant entrance.
1. That the application is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA,
pursuant to Section 15311, Class 11, which exempts the installation of on-premise
signs.
2. That the proposed project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance with approval of a
Sign Exception.
3. That the proposed project is consistent with Section 17.310.030.B.2 of the Zoning
Ordinance in that the design of the proposal would be compatible with the
neighborhood and with the general visual character of Sebastopol; the design
provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and the
public right of way; it would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in
the neighborhood; the design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards
adopted pursuant to this Chapter in that the creation of a Sign Program assists in the
enhancement of 961 Gravenstein Highway South.
Sign Exception:
a) The exception shall allow a unique sign of exceptional design or style that will
enhance the area or building, or that will be a visible landmark; or

b) The exception will allow a sign that is more consistent with the architecture and
development of the site; or site context; or is appropriate given the nature of the
business; or
c) The granting of the exception will not constitute the granting of special privilege
inconsistent with the sign limitations upon other properties in the same vicinity and
Zone District.
Granting a sign exception to increase the overall allowed sign area for the building,
and allowing for the a blade sign at each entrance to a tenant suite will not constitute
a special privilege in that the proposed signage is consistent with the architecture on
the site in that the site consists of a large mixed-use building with 6 tenant spaces
containing entrances at both the front and rear. The proposed signage is well
designed and the proposed materials allow for creative, unique and quality signage.
Conditions of Approval:
1. Approval is granted for the Design Review Board submittal described in the application
and the plans date-stamped September 18, 2017. This approval is valid for a period of
three (3) years, except that the applicant may request one, one (1) year extension of this
approval from the Planning Director, pursuant to Section 17.250.050 of the Zoning
Ordinance.
2. The signs shall be installed consistent with the application materials date-stamped
September 18, 2017. No other signs regulated by the Sign Ordinance shall be installed
or displayed without the prior written approval of the Planning Department.
3. An encroachment permit may be required prior to installation of the signs. Please
contact the Engineering Department prior to installation if work will be performed, or
materials placed, in the public right-of-way. The phone number for the Engineering
Department is 823-2151.
4. A Building Permit is required for the installation of most signs. Please contact the
Building Department for Building Permit application information at 823-8597.
5. All individual tenant signage requires Planning Department approval prior to installation.

Attachments:
Master Planning Application
Design Submittals

